

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 385 OF 2025

(Smt.Bimal wd/o Mohandas Sicka vs. State of Maharashtra and others)

*Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr.A.A.Naik, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr.Rohan Deo, Advocate
for petitioner.

Mr.N.R.Patil, AGP for respondent Nos.1 and 3.

CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE & ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.

DATE : JANUARY 23, 2025

- 1) Leave to add Municipal Council, Gondia as respondent No.4 is granted. Amendment be carried out forthwith.
- 2) The grievance is that though the claim of the Municipal Council having acquired title to half of the land leased out originally to the husband of the petitioner has been addressed, as the order dated 07/08/2024 (pg.185) indicates, by issuing a direction to the authorities to renew the list in favour of the petitioner in respect of the balance land (apart from the land sold to the Municipal Council), the lease in respect thereof is not been executed/renewed in favour of the petitioner.
- 3) Issue notice for final disposal returnable on **03/02/2025**. Learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3.
- 4) In addition to regular mode, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents by all permissible modes.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)